

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEONARDO SOCCOLICH AND MILA SOCCOLICH,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, NOT  
IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, BUT SOLELY AS  
TRUSTEE FOR THE BROUGHAM FUND I TRUST,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
FLORIDA SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LUKE LIROT, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUKE CHARLES LIROT, P.A.  
2240 Belleair Road, Suite 190  
Clearwater, Florida 33764  
(727) 536-2100  
luke2@lirotlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 24.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	4
1. This Case Meets None Of The Criteria That Would Merit A Writ Of Certiorari.....	5
2. The Appellate Court Rightly Held That Petitioners' Claims Were Without Merit .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
1. This Case Is Not Appropriate For A Writ Of Certiorari.....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. Should The Court Grant A Writ Of Certiorari, Petitioners' Case Must Still Fail On The Merits .....	15
A. The Trial Court Was Correct In Finding That Standing Had Been Established.....	15
B. Respondent's Claims Are Not Barred By the Statute Of Limitations.....	16
C. The Action Is Not Barred By The Doctrine Of <i>Res Judicata</i> .....	17
D. Petitioners Received The Fair And Impartial Administration Of Justice .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981) .....	15
<i>Bartram v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 211 So. 3d 1009 (Fla. 2016) .....	10, 16
<i>Bartram v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. SC14-1265, 2017 WL 1020467 (Fla. Mar. 16, 2017) .....	7, 10
<i>Beasley v. Girten</i> , 61 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1952) .....	20
<i>Bollettieri Resort Villas Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 198 So. 3d 1140 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	7, 16
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	14
<i>Citizens &amp; Southern National Bank v. Bougas</i> , 434 U.S. 35 (1977) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Sun First Nat. Bank of Orlando</i> , 408 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) .....	19
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas v. Beauvais</i> , 188 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50, 130 S. Ct. 1195 (2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Florida Emergency Physicians-Kang and Associates, M.D., P.A. v. Parker</i> , 800 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	19
<i>Forero v. Green Tree Servicing, Inc.</i> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly D1577, 2017 WL 2989493 (Fla. 1st DCA July 14, 2017) .....	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	14
<i>Hopkins Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935).....	12
<i>Hudson v. Louisiana</i> , 450 U.S. 40 (1981) .....	12
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....</i>	9
<i>Katzinger v. Chicago Metallic Mfg. Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 394 (1947) .....	12
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961) .....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kosydar v. National Cash Register Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 62 (1974) .....	15
<i>MacGregor v. Westinghouse Co.,</i> 329 U.S. 402 (1947) .....	12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan,</i> 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 551, 60 S. Ct. 676, 84 L. Ed. 920 (1940) ..	10
<i>Neu v. Turgel,</i> 480 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	18
<i>Norman v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co.,</i> 294 U.S. 240 (1935) .....	12
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy,</i> 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	13
<i>Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.,</i> 417 U.S. 369 (1974) .....	12
<i>Sekot Labs., Inc. v. Gleason,</i> 585 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) .....	18
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.,</i> 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004) .....	6, 10, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Spitale,</i> 675 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	15
<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....	15
<i>St. Martin Lutheran Church v. South Dakota,</i> 451 U.S. 772(1981) .....	13
<i>Sun States Utilities, Inc. v.</i> <i>Destin Water User, Inc.,</i> 696 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Tibbs v. Florida,</i> 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	13
<i>Tilton v. Horton,</i> 137 So. 801, 103 Fla. 497 (1931).....	17
<i>United States v. Oregon,</i> 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	13
<i>William E. Arnold Co v.</i> <i>Carpenters District Council,</i> 417 U.S. 12, 14 (1974) .....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.200(b) .....	20
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.200(c).....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(b).....	17

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Robert L. Stern, Stephen M. Shapiro, Eugene Gressman & Kenneth S. Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , 207 (7th ed. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
Justice Brennan, <i>State Court Decisions and the Court</i> , 31 Penn. Bar. Assn. Q. 393 (1960) .....	9

The Respondent, Brougham Fund I Trust, respectfully requests that this Court deny the petition for writ of certiorari, seeking review of the Florida Second District Court of Appeals' opinion in this case. That opinion is at 241 So. 3d 119 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2017) (Table Decision).
